
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 
 

 

 
DECISION 

Dispute Codes OPR, MNR 
 
Introduction 
 
This hearing addressed the landlord’s application pursuant to the Residential Tenancy Act (the 
“Act”) for: 

• an order of possession for unpaid rent, pursuant to section 55; and 
• a monetary order for unpaid rent and utilities, pursuant to section 67. 

The landlord’s application was originally initiated as a direct request proceeding, which is a non-
participatory hearing.  In an interim decision issued on March 22, 2017, an adjudicator 
determined that the matter was not appropriate for a non-participatory hearing and ordered that 
a participatory hearing take place.  The interim decision directed the landlord to serve the tenant 
with a copy of the interim decision and a Notice of Reconvened Hearing (the “Hearing 
Package”). 
The tenants did not participate in the conference call hearing, which lasted approximately 10 
minutes.  The landlord’s agent (the “landlord”) attended the hearing and was given a full 
opportunity to be heard, to present affirmed testimony, to make submissions and to call 
witnesses.   
The landlord testified that on March 17, 2017 she forwarded the Hearing Package via registered 
mail to each tenant.  I find the landlord’s testimony that she served the hearing package to each 
tenant on March 17, 2017 conflicts with the March 22, 2017, interim decision.  Because the 
landlord could not have served the interim decision to each tenant prior to having received it, I 
find the landlord has not served the Hearing Package to each tenant as required under the Act. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The landlord’s entire application is dismissed with leave to reapply.  
 
This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy 
Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 
 
Dated: April 26, 2017  
  

 

 


	 an order of possession for unpaid rent, pursuant to section 55; and
	 a monetary order for unpaid rent and utilities, pursuant to section 67.
	The landlord’s entire application is dismissed with leave to reapply.

